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New preliminary data from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System (MBES) released by the Centers for 

Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) details for the first time the number of adults enrolled in Medicaid 

under the new Affordable Care Act (ACA) Medicaid expansion category. The data show that as of March 2014, 

among 48 states reporting data, 4.8 million adults out of the total 54.1 million individuals enrolled in Medicaid 

were in the ACA Medicaid expansion category (referred to as the VIII Group based on the section of legislation 

that added the expansion eligibility category). Missing from this preliminary data report are DC, North Dakota 

and California, which due to its size accounts for a large share of Medicaid enrollees. The 4.8 million expansion 

adults includes 3.2 million adults that qualify for 100% federal match funding as individuals made newly 

eligible under the ACA and 1.5 million adults who fall into the adult expansion category but do not qualify for 

the full 100% federal match funding, but qualify for other enhanced match rates made available under the law. 

These data were released as part of state quarterly expenditure reports that are submitted to CMS through the 

MBES to claim federal matching funds, which began including enrollment data starting with the January 

through March 2014 quarter. These data provide another element of Medicaid enrollment that differs from 

other enrollment data released from CMS as part of its Medicaid and CHIP Performance Indicator Project, 

which provide point-in-time Medicaid and CHIP enrollment data to support program management and 

oversight. These two data sets are not comparable; they have different purposes and include different 

populations. This issue brief provides an overview of the new data as well as how it differs from the 

Performance Indicator data. Appendix Table 1 provides state by state enrollment data for March 2014.  

States submit quarterly expenditure reports to CMS through the MBES to claim federal Medicaid 

reimbursement for covered services provided to Medicaid enrollees. States submit these reports to CMS using a 

CMS-64 form following the end of each quarter (usually within 30 days of the close of the quarter). When 

states submit the expenditure reports, they certify the data are accurate and CMS conducts a limited review to 

assess whether the data are reasonable. Historically, these expenditure data have not included any information 

on enrollment or spending by eligibility group. However, to enable states to claim the enhanced funding 

available for adults made newly eligible by the ACA, CMS revised the CMS-64 form to require states to report 

claims separately by eligibility group, including separate reporting of claims for newly eligible adults. In 

addition, for the first time, the CMS-64 form includes enrollment data by eligibility group. Since this data 

claiming and reporting process is new, ensuring that the data are comparable and accurate across states may 

take time.1 To date CMS has only released enrollment data and not spending data from the MBES. 

http://medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html
http://medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-and-chip-application-eligibility-determination-and-enrollment-data.html
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The preliminary MBES enrollment data released to date provide total Medicaid enrollment and enrollment in 

the ACA Medicaid expansion category for January through March 2014 for 48 states. The enrollment counts 

include the number of individuals enrolled at any time during the reporting month. Analysis of the March 2014 

preliminary enrollment data shows the following: 

During March 2014, nearly 4.8 million adults were covered through the ACA Medicaid 

expansion category, which includes non-disabled, non-elderly adults with incomes up to 138% 

FPL ($16,105 for an individual in 2014). This total includes data for 22 of the 25 states that had adopted 

the Medicaid expansion at that time; data were not available for California, the District of Columbia, and North 

Dakota. (Since March 2014, four additional states—MI, NH, PA, and IN—have adopted the Medicaid 

expansion.2) The 4.8 million expansion adult enrollees accounted for 9% of the total 54.1 million individuals 

enrolled in Medicaid during March 2014 among the 48 reporting states (Figure 1), and 18% of the 26.7 million 

total Medicaid enrollees in the 22 states that had adopted the expansion and reported data. However, 

expansion adults as a share of total Medicaid enrollment varied significantly across states from 5% in Ohio to 

50% in Oregon. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The 4.8 million expansion adults within the 22 reporting states that had adopted the expansion 

included 3.2 million newly eligible adults (68%) who qualify for 100% federal match funds and 

1.5 million adults (32%) who are enrolled in the expansion category but do not qualify for the 

100% federal match. (Figure 1) There are several reasons why states have adults enrolled in the expansion 

category who do not qualify for the newly eligible 100% federal match. First, for states that had already 

expanded coverage to parents and other adults statewide up to at least 100% FPL as of March 23, 2010 when 

the ACA was enacted, the ACA includes a special “expansion” or “transition” matching rate in recognition that 

they already provided higher levels of Medicaid coverage ahead of the ACA; it provides a phased-in increase in 

the federal matching rate for these adults. Second, states may have some adults enrolled in the expansion 

group who do not qualify for the 100% federal match based on a number of technical adjustments associated 

with transitioning a state’s pre-ACA eligibility limits to new MAGI-based limits under the ACA (See Text Box 1).  

Figure 1
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NOTES: Data are preliminary. Data were not available for California, the District of Columbia, and North Dakota.
SOURCE: Medicaid Enrollment data collected from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System (MBES), Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services, accessed January 23, 2015. http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-
enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html. 
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Text Box 1: Understanding Different Matching Rates Under the ACA Expansion Group 
 

Newly-Eligible Matching Rate. The ACA provides 100% federal financing for those made newly eligible for 

Medicaid under the law. The federal match rate falls to 95% in 2017, 94% in 2018, 93% in 2019, and then 90% 

in 2020 and beyond. Beginning in 2014, it is available for non-elderly, non-disabled adults with incomes up to 

138% FPL who would not be eligible for Medicaid under the rules that a state had in place on December 1, 

2009.  

“Expansion” States Matching Rate. The “expansion” or “transition” matching rate is designed to provide 

some additional federal funding to “expansion” states that had already expanded coverage to parents and 

childless adults up to at least 100% FPL statewide as of March 23, 2010, when the ACA was enacted. In 

recognition of these states already provided coverage at these higher Medicaid eligibility levels, these states can 

receive a phased-in increase in their federal matching rate for adults without dependent children under age 65 

beginning on January 1, 2014 so that by 2019 it will equal the enhanced matching rate available for newly-

eligible adults. In addition, expansion states that do not have any newly-eligible Medicaid beneficiaries because 

they already covered people up to 138% FPL or higher (e.g. Massachusetts) also receive a temporary (January 1, 

2014 through December 31, 2015) 2.2 percentage point increase in their federal matching rate for all 

populations. 

Technical Adjustments Related to Who Qualifies for 100% Federal Funding for Newly Eligible 

Adults. Whether an individual qualifies for the 100% newly eligible federal match rate is based on a 

comparison of the individual’s income to the income standard in effect in the state on December 1, 2009, 

converted to an equivalent MAGI-based income standard. Individuals with incomes at or below the converted 

MAGI-based income standard will not be considered newly eligible and individuals with incomes above the 

converted standard are newly eligible and eligible for the enhanced match rate. As part of the conversion to 

MAGI, states may make adjustments to account for individuals who would not have been eligible because of 

asset test requirements in place on December 1, 2009, enrollment caps that may have been in effect for waiver 

populations receiving full benefits as of December 1, 2009, and other special circumstances. These adjustments 

may result in some adults being enrolled in the expansion category who do not qualify for the 100% federal 

match for newly eligible adults. 

See Understanding How States Access the ACA Enhanced Medicaid Match Rates for more details. 

Reflecting variation in eligibility levels prior to the ACA, the share of expansion adults that 

qualified for the 100% federal match for newly eligible adults differs across states. For example, 

states like New York, Massachusetts, Delaware, and Vermont, which had previously provided full Medicaid 

coverage to parents and other adults up to at least 100% FPL, have higher shares of expansion adults who do 

not qualify for the 100% federal match for newly eligible adults. Instead, these adults qualify for the 

“expansion” or “transition” rates, given to states in recognition of their earlier expansions to adults at higher 

income levels, which will phase-in increases so that by 2019 it will equal the enhanced matching rate available 

for newly-eligible adults. In contrast, in states like Kentucky or Nevada, which had not previously covered 

childless adults and had low eligibility limits for parents, all adults in the expansion category qualify for the 

100% federal match for newly eligible adults (Figure 2).  

http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html
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Enrollment of adults in the expansion 

group is concentrated in a small number 

of states. Half of the total 4.8 million adults 

enrolled in the expansion group during March 

2014 resided in five states (New York, Oregon, 

New Jersey, Illinois and Washington State.) 

(Figure 3) However this distribution varied for 

the 3.2 million expansion adults who qualify for 

the 100% federal match for newly eligible 

adults. Over half resided in New Jersey, Illinois, 

Washington State, Oregon and Kentucky 

(Figure 3). If data from California were 

available, these shares would likely change. 

  

39,131 

43,678 

53,063 

63,693 

72,917 

83,880 

103,662 

115,231 

120,863 

127,676 

149,596 

163,927 

211,389 

212,502 

214,522 

247,899 

296,565 

371,397 

384,912 

395,415 

424,685 

876,019 

Rhode Island

Vermont

Delaware

Nevada

Hawaii

Iowa

West Virginia

New Mexico

Ohio

Connecticut

Minnesota

Maryland

Colorado

Arkansas

Arizona

Kentucky

Massachusetts

Washington

Illinois

New Jersey

Oregon

New York
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 Preliminary Data for March 2014 
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NOTES: Data are preliminary. Data were not available for California, the District of Columbia, and North Dakota.
SOURCE: Medicaid Enrollment data collected from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System (MBES), Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services, accessed January 23, 2015. http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-
information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html. 
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SOURCE: Medicaid Enrollment data collected from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System, Centers for Medicare 

and Medicaid Services. Accessed 1/23/2015. http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-

information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html. 

http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html
http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html
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While these data provide new information that shed light on the number of adults covered through the ACA 

Medicaid expansion, there are some key limitations to recognize: 

 The enrollment data reported are being collected for the first time on new revised CMS-64 

forms. The CMS-64 form is a statement of expenditures for which states are entitled to federal Medicaid 

reimbursement. These data historically have not included information about enrollment or spending by 

eligibility group. To account for the newly eligible federal match rate, CMS has revised the CMS-64 form to 

require states to report claims separately by eligibility group, including separate reporting for newly eligible 

adults, as well as to report enrollment by eligibility group. Since this data reporting process is new, ensuring 

that the data are comparable and accurate across states may take time. Moreover, because these initial data 

are preliminary, states may continue to provide updates to the enrollment data over time, so the numbers 

will change.  

 Some data from states that have adopted the expansion are not available. The data include 

enrollment counts for 22 of the 25 states that had adopted the Medicaid expansion as of March 2014. Data 

for California, the District of Columbia, and North Dakota are not available. The lack of data from California 

significantly affects the total numbers due to the large population size of the state. In addition, since March 

2014, four additional states (Indiana, Michigan, New Hampshire and Pennsylvania) have adopted the 

expansion, which will increase the number of adults enrolled under the Medicaid expansion group in future 

quarters.  

 The purpose of the enrollment data collected through this reporting is to determine 

appropriate matching rates for the new ACA expansion adults; it is not intended to be the 

primary source of Medicaid enrollment data. Data collection through the forthcoming Transformed 

Medicaid Statistical Information System (T-MSIS) will contain enhanced information about key eligibility, 

enrollment, utilization and expenditure data and statistics for Medicaid and CHIP and will serve as the 

primary data source on Medicaid enrollment from CMS. This data is for financial purposes; states may 

continue to make adjustments over time as part of the normal claims process. 

Since December 2013, CMS has been providing another source of monthly enrollment data for Medicaid and 

CHIP as part of its Medicaid and CHIP Performance Indicator Project. There are important differences 

between the Performance Indicator and MBES enrollment data that limit the ability to make comparisons 

between the two datasets, as discussed below and highlighted in Table 1: 

 The data vary in their intended purpose. The MBES enrollment data are collected as part of the 

claiming process for federal Medicaid matching funds only, not CHIP. The Performance Indicator data are 

intended to provide timely insight into Medicaid and CHIP eligibility and enrollment trends to support 

program management and oversight. 
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 There are key differences in who is included in the enrollment data. The MBES enrollment data 

include all enrollees whose spending is eligible for Medicaid matching funds (including limited benefit 

waiver enrollees and Medicare enrollees that receive cost-sharing and premium assistance from Medicaid). 

In contrast, the Performance Indicator enrollment data only include enrollees that receive full benefit 

coverage. Moreover, the MBES enrollment data only include enrollment in Medicaid and not CHIP; the 

claiming process for CHIP, which has different matching rates, is done separately. The Performance 

Indicator data include enrollment for both Medicaid and CHIP.  

 There are differences in the timing of the data. The MBES data include individuals enrolled in the 

state’s Medicaid program at any time during the month of the reporting period. In contrast, the 

Performance Indicator data are a point-in-time count based on the number of individuals enrolled as of the 

last day of the month. The MBES enrollment data cover the period between January and March 2014, while 

the most recent monthly Performance Indicator report included data through November 2014. 

 MBES Data Performance Indicator Data 

Eligibility Groups included All Medicaid enrollees, including 

those receiving limited benefits 

(e.g., limited benefit waiver 

enrollees and Medicare enrollees 

receiving cost-sharing and 

premium assistance from 

Medicaid). Does not include CHIP 

enrollees. 

Includes enrollees in Medicaid and 

CHIP enrollment. Does not include 

enrollees receiving limited 

benefits. 

Enrollment data period Total number of enrollees ever 

enrolled during the month. (Data 

are reported on a quarterly basis.) 

Total number of enrollees as of the 

last day of the month.  

Frequency of reporting Quarterly Monthly 

Most recent data available as of 

February 2015 

March 2014 November 2014 

Data purpose Collected as part of the claiming 

process for federal Medicaid 

matching funds. 

Collected as part of new Medicaid 

and CHIP Performance Indicator 

Project to inform program 

management and oversight.  

This new MBES enrollment data provide further insight into the early effects of the Medicaid expansion 

on Medicaid enrollment. However, the data are preliminary and this is the first time enrollment data have 

been collected as part of the claiming process. It differs from other enrollment data collected as part of the 

CMS Performance Indicator project in many ways, limiting the ability to make comparisons between the 

datasets. Data collection through the forthcoming T-MSIS system (which will use the same definition as 

the CMS-64 claims process) will undergo a more thorough quality review and is intended to serve as the 

authoritative source of Medicaid enrollment data moving forward. This brief will be updated as more data 

become available. 
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Alabama 1,022,171 N/A  N/A  

Alaska 110,050 N/A  N/A  

Arizona 1,475,310 214,522 15% 24,996 12% 

Arkansas 865,866 212,502 25% 187,838 88% 

California Not Available (NA) NA NA NA NA 

Colorado 976,972 211,389 22% 210,013 99% 

Connecticut 693,075 127,676 18% 127,676 100% 

Delaware 197,679 53,063 27% 4,356 8% 

DC Not Available (NA) NA NA NA NA 

Florida 3,828,560 N/A  N/A  

Georgia 1,670,971 N/A  N/A  

Hawaii 333,090 72,917 22% 45,846 63% 

Idaho 276,009 N/A  N/A  

Illinois 2,850,529 384,912 14% 384,536 100% 

Indiana 1,082,404 N/A  N/A  

Iowa 523,281 83,880 16% 81,121 97% 

Kansas 363,360 N/A  N/A  

Kentucky 1,060,566 247,899 23% 247,899 100% 

Louisiana 1,243,095 N/A  N/A  

Maine 298,463 N/A  N/A  

Maryland 1,091,423 163,927 15% 163,927 100% 

Massachusetts 1,740,078 296,565 17% 0 0% 

Michigan 1,832,594 N/A  N/A  

Minnesota 986,434 149,596 15% 148,776 99% 

Mississippi 662,433 N/A  N/A  

Missouri 780,053 N/A  N/A  

Montana 149,587 N/A  N/A  

Nebraska 237,280 N/A  N/A  

Nevada 404,662 63,693 16% 63,693 100% 

New Hampshire 136,663 N/A  N/A  

New Jersey 1,464,215 395,415 27% 395,415 100% 

New Mexico 649,389 115,231 18% 115,231 100% 

New York 5,672,421 876,019 15% 70,141 8% 

North Carolina 1,833,362 N/A  N/A  

North Dakota Not Available (NA) NA NA NA NA 

Ohio 2,447,745 120,863 5% 120,863 100% 

Oklahoma 765,059 N/A  N/A  

Oregon 847,923 424,685 50% 340,639 80% 

Pennsylvania 2,094,487 N/A  N/A  

Rhode Island 250,294 39,131 16% 39,131 100% 

South Carolina 1,068,510 N/A  N/A  

South Dakota 107,575 N/A  N/A  

Tennessee 1,368,261 N/A  N/A  

Texas 3,965,101 N/A  N/A  

Utah 296,528 N/A  N/A  

Vermont 186,875 43,678 23% 0 0% 

Virginia 887,379 N/A  N/A  

Washington 1,545,269 371,397 24% 353,600 95% 

West Virginia 471,285 103,662 22% 103,662 100% 

Wisconsin 1,172,629 N/A  N/A  

Wyoming 68,891 N/A  N/A  

9% 68% 

NOTE: Data are preliminary. Data are not available for California, Washington DC, or North Dakota. 

SOURCE: Medicaid Enrollment data collected from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System (MBES), Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 

Services. Accessed January 23, 2015. http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-

chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html.  

http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html
http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/medicaid-enrollment-data-collected-through-mbes.html
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1 For more information on the Medicaid claims process and changes under the ACA, see the following brief: Robin Rudowitz, 
Understanding How States Access the ACA Enhanced Medicaid Match Rates. Kaiser Family Foundation, September 2014. 
http://kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/understanding-how-states-access-the-aca-enhanced-medicaid-match-rates/.  

2 See Current Status of State Medicaid Decisions, as of January 27, 2015, available at: http://kff.org/health-reform/slide/current-
status-of-the-medicaid-expansion-decision/.  

http://kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/understanding-how-states-access-the-aca-enhanced-medicaid-match-rates/
http://kff.org/health-reform/slide/current-status-of-the-medicaid-expansion-decision/
http://kff.org/health-reform/slide/current-status-of-the-medicaid-expansion-decision/

